
Rating News 2025 Period 4 
 

Twenty-two standard rated tournaments have been processed involving 481 players and 
1884 games. The open tournaments are New Zealand Women’s Championship, New 

Zealand Senior Championship, Merv Morrison Memorial and Wellington Capital Classic. 
The club tournaments are Auckland Championship and Spring, North Shore Spring, 
Howick-Pakuranga Booth Shield, Waitakere Championship and Spring, Papatoetoe 

Championship, Mount Maunganui Championship and Eighth Main Event, North City 
Championship, Kapiti Championship, Wellington Championships, Canterbury Chas L 
Hart Cup, Otago Championships and Richard Sutton Trophy. 

 
Twenty-six rapid rated tournaments have been processed involving 555 players and 

2621 games. The open tournaments are North Island, Auckland November, Auckland 
Academy October and December, Summit Championships, October and December, 
Papatoetoe Open and Wellington Junior Championship. The club tournaments are North 

Shore Championship and Junior Championship, Howick-Pakuranga Allegro, Papatoetoe 
Joe Sapeta, Canterbury Arie Nijman Trophy and Junior October, November and 

December.  
 
Changes have been made to the NZCF bonus points system. The Bonus Threshold 

Constant in the Bonus Points Formula (B × √games played) has been increased from 6 

to 10. Bonus points are calculated for a rating period instead of separate tournaments 
with a minimum of 5 games in a rating period required.   

 
Analysis determined that a constant of 6 has caused accelerated rating inflation over 

time. For the top 50 rated players, 76% of NZCF standard ratings and 50% of NZCF 
rapid ratings were 100 points higher than their corresponding FIDE ratings. With the 
change to a constant of 10, the percentages are now 4% and 8%, a much-improved 

correlation between NZCF and FIDE ratings.     
 
The FIDE rating regulation of “If an unrated player has a standard rating at the 

beginning of a rapid tournament, their standard rating is used for rating calculation. 
Such a player is considered rated.” has been implemented. This applies for established 

standard rated players. 
 
These changes have been retroactively applied as is normal with technical changes that 

have been made over the years. Consequently, most players have lower ratings because 
it is harder to get bonus points and the subsequent ripple effect has been reduced.  
  



The top players lists show players who have been active in any of the last four periods 
(2025-1, 2025-2, 2025-3 and 2025-4) and who have played a minimum of five rated 

games in these four periods.  
 
Top 20 Standard              Top 20 Rapid 
  1 (+ 1) 19100 Middelburg, Tom                 2352     1 (unc) 15002 Ang, Alphaeus Wei Ern   AC  2299 
  2 (- 1) 15002 Ang, Alphaeus Wei Ern       AC  2343     2 (+ 1) 16267 Xie, Felix              AC  2266 
  3 (unc) 15070 Hague, Ben                  LW  2328     3 (- 1) 10383 Ker, Anthony F          WE  2250 
  4 (unc) 16267 Xie, Felix                  AC  2318     4 (unc) 12083 Croad, Nicolas          WE  2209 
  5 (unc) 14934 Gong, Daniel Hanwen         SU  2280     5 (unc) 10459 Dive, Russell J         WE  2204 
  6 (unc) 10460 Dreyer, Martin P            HP  2240     6 (unc) 10002 Garbett, Paul A         NS  2184 
  7 (+ 1) 10002 Garbett, Paul A             NS  2199     7 (unc) 10696 Lukey, Stephen G        CA  2150 
  8 (- 1) 12083 Croad, Nicolas              WE  2196     8 (+ 1) 13598 Lee, Edward S           IN  2139 
  9 (unc) 10383 Ker, Anthony F              WE  2171     9 (+ 1) 10201 Steadman, Michael V R   AC  2137 
 10 (+ 3) 17073 Mao, Daqi                   NS  2142    10 (- 2) 10507 Hart, Ralph             NS  2130 
 11 (unc) 10088 Smith, Robert W             WT  2139    11 (unc) 16943 Guerra, Romie Lord          2100 
 12 (unc) 15852 Renjith, Sravan             WT  2137    12 (unc) 10088 Smith, Robert W         WT  2090 
 13 (- 3) 10459 Dive, Russell J             WE  2130    13 (unc) 17073 Mao, Daqi               NS  2065 
 14 (unc) 10025 Carpinter, Anthony L        CA  2127    14 (unc) 12620 Stark, John             CA  2062 
 15 (+ 5) 16065 Winter, Ryan                WE  2122       (unc) 14311 Pinic, Noel             MM  2062 
 16 (- 1) 17796 Archer, Ollie               WE  2111    16 (unc) 16065 Winter, Ryan            WE  2039 
 17 (+ 4) 16929 Baker, Ilias Angelo (Leo)   AC  2109    17 (- 1) 17796 Archer, Ollie           WE  2034 
 18 (- 1) 13142 Shen, Daniel                AC  2103    18 (unc) 18218 Nedyhalov, Olefsandr    OT  2003 
 19 (- 1) 10696 Lukey, Stephen G            CA  2102    19 (+ 1) 14299 Rains, Edward           CA  1973 
 20 (- 4) 10697 McKenzie, Peter D           HP  2101    20 (- 1) 10987 McNabb, Matthew D       CA  1968 
 
Top 10 Junior Standard             Top 10 Junior Rapid 
  1 (unc) 16267 Xie, Felix                  AC  2318            1 (unc) 16267 Xie, Felix              AC  2266 
  2 (+ 1) 17073 Mao, Daqi                   NS  2142            2 (unc) 17073 Mao, Daqi               NS  2065 
  3 (- 1) 15852 Renjith, Sravan             WT  2137            3 (unc) 17796 Archer, Ollie           WE  2034 
  4 (unc) 17796 Archer, Ollie               WE  2111            4 (+ 6) 18698 Keith, Matthew          WE  1964 
  5 (+ 4) 17157 Van der Hoorn, Thomas       WE  2055            5 (- 1) 17157 Van der Hoorn, Thomas   WE  1946 
  6 (unc) 15655 Qin, Oscar Shu Xuan         AC  2032            6 (unc) 17424 Liu, William Rui        NS  1939 
  7 (- 2) 16360 Ning, Isabelle Yixuan       NS  2022            7 (+ 7) 20626 Wiratunga, Jenith           1935 
  8 (- 1) 17841 Young, Cohen                AC  2018            8 (- 1) 17841 Young, Cohen            AC  1909 
  9 (- 1) 17424 Liu, William Rui            NS  2006            9 (- 5) 18303 Tew, Yao Zen Markis     AC  1906 
 10 (+ 5) 18303 Tew, Yao Zen Markis         AC  1998           10 (+ 3) 19540 Jin, Yanbo              AC  1899 
 
Top 10 Senior Standard             Top 10 Senior Rapid 
  1 (unc) 15070 Hague, Ben                  LW  2328            1 (unc) 10383 Ker, Anthony F          WE  2250 
  2 (unc) 10460 Dreyer, Martin P            HP  2240            2 (unc) 10459 Dive, Russell J         WE  2204 
  3 (unc) 10002 Garbett, Paul A             NS  2199            3 (unc) 10002 Garbett, Paul A         NS  2184 
  4 (unc) 10383 Ker, Anthony F              WE  2171            4 (unc) 10696 Lukey, Stephen G        CA  2150 
  5 (+ 1) 10088 Smith, Robert W             WT  2139            5 (+ 1) 13598 Lee, Edward S           IN  2139 
  6 (- 1) 10459 Dive, Russell J             WE  2130            6 (+ 1) 10201 Steadman, Michael V R   AC  2137 
  7 (unc) 10025 Carpinter, Anthony L        CA  2127            7 (- 2) 10507 Hart, Ralph             NS  2130 
  8 (+ 1) 10696 Lukey, Stephen G            CA  2102            8 (unc) 10088 Smith, Robert W         WT  2090 
  9 (- 1) 10697 McKenzie, Peter D           HP  2101            9 (unc) 14311 Pinic, Noel             MM  2062 
 10 (unc) 10201 Steadman, Michael V R       AC  2094           10 (unc) 12599 Thomas, Ben             UH  1955 
  
Top 10 Women Standard            Top 10 Women Rapid  
  1 (unc) 16360 Ning, Isabelle Yixuan       NS  2022           1 (unc) 15095 Timergazi, Layla         WE  1956 
  2 (unc) 15095 Timergazi, Layla            WE  1960           2 (unc) 10309 McCarthy, Katrine        PT  1827 
  3 (unc) 10309 McCarthy, Katrine           PT  1806           3 (unc) 16360 Ning, Isabelle Yixuan    NS  1772 
  4 (+ 3) 18118 Lu, Xiahan (Luna)           NS  1778           4 (new) 15918 Braganza, Nadia          MM  1729 
  5 (- 1) 16363 Thurner, Anya               WT  1772             (unc) 18065 Xu, Luna Yuexiu          AC  1729 
  6 (unc) 17427 Sun, Wanyao Sarah           NS  1770           6 (- 1) 16602 Chang, Yolanda           AC  1705 
  7 (+ 1) 15918 Braganza, Nadia             MM  1768             (new) 16847 Gan, Emily Cathay        NS  1705 
  8 (+ 2) 18065 Xu, Luna Yuexiu             AC  1758           8 (+ 2) 19422 Huang, Ziyu              SU  1656 
  9 (unc) 17295 Feng, Sophia                AC  1749             (- 2) 12618 Charomova, Jennya        NS  1656 
 10 (- 5) 19422 Huang, Ziyu                 SU  1748          10 (- 3) 16363 Thurner, Anya            WT  1611 
 


